be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, offer, issue 
and allot on preferential basis, in one or more tranches, to 

Wilson Holdings Private Limited (formerly known as ‘Truvalue 

Agro Ventures Private Limited), Promoter of the Company 
(“Promoter”) up to maximum of 925,427 (Nine Lakhs Twenty-

five Thousand Four Hundred and Twenty-seven only) Equity 
Shares of face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, fully 

paid up, at an issue price of Rs.111.30 (Rupees One Hundred 

and Eleven and Thirty paise only) per Equity Share including 
premium of Rs.101.30 (Rupees One Hundred and One and 

Thirty paise only) per Equity Share, which is in compliance 

with the provision of Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 

aggregating upto Rs.10.30 Crores (Rupees Ten Crore and 

Thirty Lakhs only) upon the conversion of unsecured loan 
outstanding as on date.

[...]

and is hereby accorded to create, offer, issue and allot,  to 
Wilson Holdings Private Limited (formerly known as ‘Truvalue 
Agro Ventures Private Limited), Promoter of the Company 
(“Promoter”), by way of preferential allotment on private 
placement basis, up to 40,43,127 (Forty Lakh Forty-Three 
Thousand and One Hundred and Twenty-Seven Only) 
unsecured compulsorily convertible debentures of the 
Company (“CCDs”) having a face value of Rs.111.30 (Rupees 
One Hundred and Eleven and Thirty paise only) for an 
aggregate amount of upto Rs. 45.00 Crores(Rupees Forty-Five 
Crores Only) for cash at par, with right to the CCD holder to 
apply for & convert and be allotted 1 (one) Equity Share of 
face value Rs.10 each of the Company for each CCD within a 
period of 18 months from the date of allotment of 
CCDs,(“Conversion Shares”) at a conversion price of Rs.111.30 
(Rupees One Hundred and Eleven and Thirty paise only) per 
Equity Share including premium of Rs.101.30 (Rupees One 
Hundred and One and Thirty paise only) per Equity Share 
which is in compliance with the provision of Chapter V of SEBI 
(ICDR) Regulations.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and is hereby 
authorised to offer, issue and allot requisite number of equity 
shares, not exceeding 40,43,127 (Forty Lakh Forty-Three 
Thousand and One Hundred and Twenty-Seven Only) Equity 
Shares, to the Promoter upon conversion of the CCDs. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the "Relevant Date" as per SEBI 
ICDR Regulations for the purpose of determining the 
minimum issue price for the issue of equity shares arising on 
conversion of CCDs is August 21, 2020 as August 22, 2020, the

[...]

of the Promoter shall be locked-in for a period of six (6) 
months from the date of trading approval.  

iii. The CCDs shall be unsecured.  
iv. The CCDs shall carry a coupon of 2% (Two percent) simple 

interest per annum calculated on the basis of a 365 (three 
hundred sixty-five) day year and the actual number of 
days elapsed. The interest accrued on the CCDs shall be 
paid within 2 (two) business days after the end of every 
quarter of a financial year. 

v. Any interest payments made to the Promoter shall be 
made free and including premium of Rs.101.30 (Rupees 
One Hundred and One and Thirty paise only) per Equity 
Share clear of, and without withholding or deduction for 
any tax unless the Company is required to make such a 
withholding or deduction under applicable law.  

vi. The CCDs, if the Promoter chooses, shall be converted

[...]

governmental authorities under applicable law. 

x. The CCD holder will have a right to apply for & convert 
and be allotted 1 (one) Equity Share of face value Rs.10 
each of the Company for each CCD within a period of 18 
months from the date of allotment of CCDs at a 
conversion price of Rs.111.30 (Rupees One Hundred and 
Eleven and Thirty paise only) per Equity Share, which is in 
compliance with the provision of Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) 
Regulations. The Company shall accordingly issue and 
allot the corresponding number of fully paid up Equity 
Shares of Rs.10 each to the CCD holder.